Maine law.
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TOWN OF BUCKFIELD.-COBBOSSEECONTEE FISH CULTIVATING CO. 

An act to legalize c~rtain acts of the town of Buckfield in exempting town bonds from 
tax(Ltion. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
latw'e assembled, as follows: 

575 
CHAP. 628. 

SECT. 1. The action of the inhabitants of the town of Buckfield, Action at 

in town meeting March fourth in the year eighteen hundred and ~Iarch meet· 
, 109 1867, 

sixty-seven, wherein they voted to instrnct the selectmen of said legalized. 

town of Bnckfield to fund the town debt in terms of payment of 
three, five and ten years, with such interest as they see fit to pay, 
is hereby declared binding and lawful upon the inhabitants of said 
town. 

SECT. 2. The action of the inhabitants of the town of Buckfield, 
in town meeting April fifteenth, in the year eighteen hundred and 
sixty-seven, wherein they voted to exempt town bonds from taxa­
tion by said town until maturity, is hereby declared lawful and 
binding upon the inhabitants of said town of Buckfield; and the 
words" town bonds" as used in said vote are hereby de~lared to 
mean the bonds of the town of Buckfield 'aforesaid, and the same 
are hereby exempted from taxation for town purposes, provided 
the same are owned actually and in good faith by inhabitants of 
the town of Buckfield. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved lIInrch 7, 1868. 

An act to nmend an [lct entitled "An not to incorporate tho Cobbosseecontee Fish Culti· 
V[lting CompfLny," approved JfLnnfLry twenty.nine, eighteen hundred and sixty.eight. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatives in Legt's­
lattt1'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Section two of an act entitled" An act to incorporate 
the Cobbosseecontee Fish Cultivating' Company," approved J an­
uary twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, is hereby 
amended by striking out in the third line thereof the words "ten 
years," and inserting instead thereof the words 'twenty years,' 
so that said section as amended shall read as follows: 

Aotion at April 
meeting 1867, 
legalized. 

Town bonds, 
defincd. 

Proviso as to 
exemption of 
same from 
t(Lxation. 

Amended by 
extonding 
duration of 
charter. 

'SECT. 2. Said company shall hav.e the power and exclusive Section as 

'right to propagate and cultivate and take eels for the term of amended. 

, twenty years from the passage of this act, in the Cobbosseecontee 
'stream and its tributaries, and no person shall be allowed to take 
, any of said eels, by setting any trap, net or seine therefor, and 
, any person who shall violate the provisions of this act shall be 



576: EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNnIENT. 

CHAP. 630. 'liable to a penalty of twenty-five dollars for every snch violation, 
'to be recovered on complaint of any person interested, before 
, any justice of the peace, or any mnuicipal or police court in the 
'county of Kennebec.' 

Appropria­
tions. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved Maroh 7, 1868. 

Chaptll310 630. 

An aot to provide in part for the expenditures of government. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repl'esentatives in Legis­
latw'e assembled, as follows: 

In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legisla­
ture requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also 
to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the 
current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out 
of any moneys in the h:easury, and the governor, with the advice 
and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior 
to the first day of January next to draw his warrant upon the 
treasury for the same: 
Western normal school, three thousand eight hundred 

twenty-five dollars, 
Eastern normal school, seventeen hundred dollars, 
Document holders, two hundred dollars, 
Books for senate and house of representatives, forty-

nine dollars fifty cents, 
Portrait of Abraham Lincoln, one thousand dollars, 
Salaries, thirty-five hundred dollars, 
State library, eight hundred fifty dollars, 
Joseph Hinkley, forty-eight dollars, 
Peropoli Sabbattis, ninety dollars, 
Sockabasin Swassain, eighty-five dollars, 
Lewis J. Pollard, fifty dollars, 
Samuel Larabee, sixty-five dollars two cents, 
Committee to visit reform school, eighty dollars, 
Committee to visit state prison, one hundred eight 

dollars, 
Committee on military affairs, one hundred sixty clol-

lars, 
Pay roll of council, forty-five hundred clollars, 
Contingent funcl of treasurer, six hundred dollars, 
State constabulary, six thousand clollars, 
Aclvertising laws, twenty-five hundred dollars, 
Thomas P. Cleaves, two hundred fifty doU31's, 

$3,825 00 
1,'700 00 

200 00 

49 50 
1,000 00 
3,500 00 

850 00 
48 00 
90 00 
85 00 
50 00 
65 02 
80 00 

108 00 

160 00 
4,500 00 

600 00 
6,000 00 
2,500 00 

250 00 


